
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Richard Dunne 
 

Email: richard.dunne@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 5 April 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) 
 

The Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) will meet in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 13 April 2023. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10:50 am to undertake Site Visits. The consideration 
of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) cannot attend the 
meeting, a member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in 
accordance with the provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
B Armer 
A Gregg 
D Hall 
V Lees-Hamilton 
R Smith 
M Thompson 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison

Independent 
A Lukic

Labour 
A Anwar 
S Hall 
M Kaushik E Firth 

Liberal Democrat 
A Munro 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Pinnock 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Mohammad
[...]
t for 7 dwellings, and 
associated infrastructure following the partial demolition of existing 
public house, including consideration of layout and access (within a 
Conservation Area) Rose and Crown Inn, 132, Knowl Road, Golcar, 
Huddersfield. 
 
(Estimated time of arrival at site 11:05 am) 
 
Contact officer: Ellie Worth, Planning Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: Golcar 

 
 

 

 

7:   Site Visit - Application No: 2022/93158 
 
Variation condition 5 (opening hours) on previous permission 
2013/92338 for change of use of retail unit to indoor sport and 
recreation unit Former Homecare DIY, Westbourne Road, 
Huddersfield. 
 
(Estimated time of arrival at site 11:30 am) 
 
Contact officer: William Simcock, Planning Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: Greenhead 

 
 

 

 

Planning Applications 
 

11 - 12 

The Planning Sub Committee will consider the attached schedule of Planning Applications. 
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the meeting must 
register no later than 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 11:59pm (for email requests) on 
Tuesday 11 April 2023.  
 
To register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk or phone Richard Dunne 
or Andrea Woodside on 01484 221000 (Extension 74995 or 74993). 
 
An update, providing further information on applications on matters raised after the 
publication of the Agenda, will be added to the web Agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

8:   Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90469 
 
Outline application for residential development for 7 dwellings, and 
associated infrastructure following the partial demolition of existing 
public house, including consideration of layout and access (within a 
Conservation Area) Rose and Crown Inn, 132, Knowl Road, Golcar, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Contact officer: Ellie Worth, Planning Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: Golcar 

 
 

13 - 46 

 

9:   Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93158 
 
Variation condition 5 (opening hours) on previous permission 
2013/92338 for change of use of retail unit to indoor sport and 
recreation unit Former Homecare DIY, Westbourne Road, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Contact officer: William Simcock, Planning Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: Greenhead 

 
 

47 - 64 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

The update report on applications under consideration will be added to the web agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (HUDDERSFIELD AREA) 
 

Thursday 2nd February 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Donald Firth 
Councillor Tony McGrath 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Charles Greaves 

  
Apologies: Councillor Mohammad Sarwar 
 

 
1 Membership of the Sub-Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mohammad Sarwar. 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 20 October 2022 were approved as a  
correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillor Greaves declared that he had been lobbied on application 2022/93846. 
 
Councillor Greaves declared an “other” interest in application 2022/93846 on the 
grounds that he had provided significant advice and guidance to the applicant and 
felt that due to his substantial involvement in the matter that he should not vote on 
the application. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Greaves left the room during the Committee discussion 
and did not vote. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were taken in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2:



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfiel
[...]
 a small number of houses being built behind the 
current Rose and Crown building if they were built sensitively to the style 
of the conservation area. 
Comment: This has been noted. 

 
 
11.0 CONCLUSION 

11.1 The NPPF has introduced a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the Government’s 
view of what sustainable development means in practice. 

11.2  This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 
development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the 
proposed development would constitute sustainable development and is 
therefore recommended for approval. 

 

12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

1. Approval of Reserved Matters details of Appearance, Landscaping and 
Scale to be sought before development commences. This includes the 
retention of part of the existing public house. 

2. Plans and particulars relating to Reserved Matters details of 
Appearance, Landscaping and Scale to be submitted and approved in 
writing. 

3. Application for Reserved Matters to be submitted within three years. 
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans and 

specifications. 
  

Page 43



5. Submission of a Nocturnal Bat Activity Survey as part of the Reserved 
Matters application for appearance/no development to be commenced 
(including demolition) until the European Protected Species Mitigation 
Licence (EPSML) has been sought/approved. 

6. Submission of a Phase 1 Preliminary Risk Assessment. 
7. Submission of a Phase 2 Intrusive Site Investigation Report. 
8. Submission of a Remediation Strategy. 
9. Implementation of a Remediation Strategy. 
10. Submission of a Validation Report. 
11. Bin store materials and presentation points 
12. Details of temporary waste collection arrangements to serve occupants 

of completed dwellings whilst the remaining site is under construction. 
13. Construction Environmental Management Plan to include  

• point(s) of access for construction traffic;  
• construction vehicle sizes and routes;  
• times of construction vehicle movements;  
• parking for construction workers;  
• signage;  
• wheel washing facilities within the site;  
• street sweeping;  
• dust suppression measures;  
• measures to control noise and vibration from construction-related 
activities;  
• any artificial lighting to be used during construction;  
• hours of works 

14. Full detailed drainage design detailing foul, surface water and land 
drainage 

15. Full details of the proposed means of managing surface water during the 
construction period (temporary arrangements). 

16. Full detailed design of site levels including flow routing from the site 
including consideration of overland flow paths from drainage and gulley 
bypass. 

17. A scheme detailing the location and cross sectional information together 
with the proposed design and construction details for any new retaining 
walls and building retaining walls adjacent to the proposed/ existing 
highway. 

18. Proposed design and construction details for all new surface water 
attenuation tanks/pipes/manholes located within the proposed highway 
footprint. 

19.  A scheme detailing the proposed internal road layout (to an adoptable 
standard) 

20. Noise assessment report and mitigation scheme to be submitted with 
the reserved matters of appearance and scale so that this can consider 
the amenities of future occupiers and the continued operational flexibility 
of adjacent commercial uses. 

21. Measures to promote carbon reduction and enhance resilience to 
climate change, including electric vehicle charging points 

22. A scheme detailing the provision of a 2.0m wide footway along the front 
of the site, the re-siting of the existing bus shelter with associated signing 
and white lining prior to development commencing.  

23. Submission of security measures for crime prevention. 
24. Submission of a biodiversity enhancement plan 

  

Page 44



 
25. No demolition to take place until details of the section of the public house 

to be retained, which shall include that part designated as plots 1 and 2 
on the approved site layout plan have been submitted and approved. 
Details to include method of support of that part of the building to be 
retained throughout the construction phase. No demolition to then take 
place until details of a legally binding contract to redevelop the site has 
been submitted to the local planning authority. 

26. Details of the future management and maintenance of the green amenity 
spaces, as they are beyond the curtilage of dwellings. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
Application and history files. 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 
Website link to be inserted here 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 
Certificate of Ownership – Certificate B signed.  
 
 
 
 

Page 45

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/90469
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/90469


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
HUDDERSFIELD PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 13-Apr-2023 

Subject: Planning Application 2022/93158 Variation condition 5 (opening 
hours) on previous permssion 2013/92338 for change of use of retail unit to 
indoor sport and recreation unit Former Homecare DIY, Westbourne Road, 
Huddersfield, HD1 4LF 
 
APPLICANT 
B Uppal 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
26-Sep-2022 21-Nov-2022 01-Dec-2022 

 
 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN    
 

 
Map not t
[...]
 not considered to raise any other material 

planning issues. 
 
 Conditions 
 
10.26 Since a permission granted under Section 73 (Variation of Condition) has the 

effect of superseding the original permission, all conditions from the original 
permission should normally be carried over to the new permission, unless they 
are superseded, unenforceable, or are deemed to be unnecessary for other 
planning reasons. In some cases, they may require re-wording as prescriptive 
conditions rather than conditions requiring further information to be submitted 
and approved. 

 
10:27 The conditions attached to the original permission no. 2013/92338 are as 

follows: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the 
date of this permission. 
Development has been begun, no longer necessary 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 
accordance with the plans and specifications listed in this decision notice, 
except as may be specified in the conditions attached to this permission, 
which shall in all cases take precedence. 
Still relevant, re-impose 
 
3. The development shall not commence until a scheme detailing the 
surfacing, drainage, marking out, of the car park, has been submitted and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
not be brought into use until the approved scheme has been fully 
implemented. Thereafter, the fully implemented scheme shall be retained 
throughout the lifetime of the development. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with policies D2, T10 
and T19 of the Kirklees Unitary Development Plan. Car park layout etc 
submitted with discharge of condition ref 2014/90523. No concerns have 
been raised regarding the surfacing or marking out of the car park. Re-
impose as a prescriptive condition requiring the car park to be retained 
surfaced and marked out. 

 
4. The development shall not commence until a scheme detailing a car park 
management plan has been submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall include: details of how the car park will 
operate for both users of the hereby approved D2 assembly and leisure use 
and by users of the Marsh local centre; details of how parking enforcement 
measures will operate for the car park, including specific details of any 
signage.   The development shall not be brought into use until the approved 
scheme has been fully implemented. Thereafter, the implemented scheme 
shall be retained throughout the lifetime of the development. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with policies D2, T10 
and T19 of the Kirklees Unitary Development Plan. Car park management 
plan submitted with discharge of condition ref 2014/90523, re-impose as 
prescriptive condition. 

Page 59



 
5. The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the hours 
of 09:00 to 21:00 Monday to Sunday.  
Subject of the application before Members, to amend for a 6-month trial 
period. 

 
6. There shall be no deliveries to or dispatches from the premises outside the 
times of 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday and 09:00 to 17:00 Saturdays.  No 
deliveries or dispatches shall take place on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and to accord with Policies D2 
and EP6 of the Kirklees Unitary Development Plan and Policies in the 
National Planning Policy Framework. Still relevant, re-impose. The revised 
Noise Management Plan adheres to the specified hours. 

 
7. Before development commences a report specifying the measures to be 
taken to protect the occupants of nearby dwelling houses in the vicinity of the 
premises from noise from the proposed development shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the LPA. The report shall include 

 
1. an assessment of noise emissions from the proposed development 
2. details of background and predicted noise levels at the boundary of the 

pr
[...]
 the hereby 

Page 60



approved D2 assembly and leisure and ancillary café is in use and maintained 
in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. 
Still relevant, re-word to state that ‘no extract ventilation systems to be 
installed unless details have been submitted and approved’. 

 
9. Before development commences a scheme which indicates the measures 
to be taken for the control of any glare or stray light arising from the operation 
of artificial lighting within the area outline in red on the submitted location plan 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter the artificial lighting shall be operated in accordance with the 
approved scheme. 

 
The scheme should include the following information:- 
1) The proposed design level of maintained average horizontal 

illuminance for the site. 
2) The predicted vertical illuminance that will be caused by lighting when 

measured at windows of any properties in the vicinity. 
3) The proposals to minimise or eliminate glare from the use of the 

lighting installation  
4) The proposed hours of operation of the lighting 
Still relevant, re-impose, worded as “no outdoor lighting shall be 
installed unless details have been submitted and approved” 

 
10. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 55(2)(a)(i) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (or any re-enactment with or without modification) 
no mezzanine floor shall be inserted in the building outlined in red on the 
hereby approved location plan. 
Prescriptive condition, re-impose  

 
11. The bin storage for the hereby approved development shall only be 
located along the southern elevation of the application building as indicated 
on the floor plan submitted on 13 September 2013.  The bins shall remain 
positioned in this location free of obstructions and available for storage 
throughout the lifetime of the development.  
Prescriptive condition, re-impose. 

 
12. The development shall not be brought into use until a scheme of details 
for secure cycle parking spaces have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the details approved, and the approved facilities shall 
thereafter be retained free of obstructions and available for cycle parking 
throughout the lifetime of the development.  
Details previously approved under discharge of condition no. 
2014/90523, re-impose as a prescriptive condition. 

 
13. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) no development within 
Schedule 2 Parts 3 or 4 is permitted. 
Prescriptive condition, re-impose but update the wording to refer to the 
requirements of the 2015 General Permitted Development Order. 

 
  

Page 61



 
11.0 CONCLUSION 

11.1 It is considered that the extension of hours, for a trial period, would not have 
any negative impact upon visual amenity nor upon the safe or convenient use 
of the highway. The submitted Noise Management Plan, it is considered, would 
provide a degree of certainty that the established use may be able to operate 
with the proposed extended hours without giving rise to an adverse impact on 
residential amenity.  

 
11.2 The NPPF has introduced a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the Government’s 
view of what sustainable development means in practice. This application has 
been assessed against relevant policies in the development plan and other 
material considerations. It is considered that the development, subject to the 
extended hours being permitted for a limited period of 6 months in the first 
instance to allow their impact to be monitored, would constitute sustainable 
development and it is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 
accordance with the plans and specifications listed in this decision notice, 
except as may be specified in the conditions attached to this permission, 
which shall in all cases take precedence. 
 
2. car park to be retained surfaced and marked out.  

 
3. Car park management plan submitted with discharge of condition ref 

2014/90523 to be adhered to. 
 
4a. Except for the circumstances referred to in condition 4b, the use hereby 
permitted shall not be open to customers outside the hours of 09:00 to 21:00 
on any day. 

 Reason: In the interests of preventing loss of amenity to adjoining residential 
properties arising from noise disturbance and to accord with the aims of 
Policies 16(b), 24(b) and 52 of the Kirklees Local Plan and Chapters 8, 12 and 
15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4b. Notwithstanding the requirements of condition 4a, for a 6-month trial period 
commencing from (date decision issued) the use hereby permitted shall not be 
open to customers outside the hours of: 
 Friday 09:00 to 00:30 hours Saturday,  
Saturday 09:00 to 00:30 hours Sunday,  
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 to 23:15 hours on each day 
At the end of the 6-month trial period condition 4b shall expire and condition 4a 
shall thereafter apply in its entirety.  
Reason: To allow any possible impacts of the variation in hours to be assessed 
during this period in the interests of preventing loss of amenity to adjoining 
residential properties arising from noise disturbance and to accord with the 
aims of Policies 16(b), 24(b) and 52 of the Kirklees Local Plan and Chapters 8, 
12 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 62



 
5. There shall be no deliveries to or dispatches from the premises outside the 

times of 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday and 09:00 to 17:00 Saturdays.  
No deliveries or dispatches shall take place on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

 
6. Noise from amplified music must be inaudible at noise-sensitive premises. 
 
7. Noise from fixed plant must be inaudible at noise-sensitive premises  
 
8.  No extract ventilation systems to be installed unless details have been 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
9. No outdoor lighting shall be installed unless details have been submitted to 

and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
10. No mezzanine floor shall be inserted in the building outlined in red on the 

hereby approved location plan. 
 
11. The bin storage for the hereby approved development shall only be 

located along the southern elevation of the application building as 
indicated on the floor plan submitted on 13 September 2013.  The bins 
shall remain positioned in this location free of obstructions and available 
for storage throughout the lifetime of the development.  

 
12. Approved cycle storage spaces to be retained in accordance with details 

approved under discharge of condition no. 2014/90523. 
 
13. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no 
development within Schedule 2 Parts 3 or 4 is permitted. 

 
14. Use to be carried out in strict accordance with the Noise Management 

Plan by Malcolm Sizer submitted February 2023. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Application and history files. 
 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-

applications/detail.aspx?id=2022%2F93158   
 
Certificate of Ownership A completed. 
 
 
 
 

Page 63

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022%2f93158
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (HUDDERSFIELD AREA) 
 

Thursday 13th April 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Donald Firth 
Councillor Tony McGrath 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Charles Greaves 

  
Apologies: Councillor Mohan Sokhal 

 
1 Membership of the Sub-Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mohan Sokhal. 
 
Cllr Homewood was elected as Chair for item 9 (Planning Application 2022/93158) 
following Cllr Ullah’s declaration of interest in the item and his decision not to 
participate in the Committee discussion or vote. 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 2 February 2023 were approved as a  
correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors McGuin, McGrath, Lee-Richards and Ullah declared that they had been 
lobbied on application 2022/93158. 
 
Councillor Andrew Marchington declared an “other interest” in application 
2022/90469 on the grounds that he knew the applicant. It was noted that Councillor 
Marchington did not participate in the Committee discussion and did not vote. 
 
 
Councillor Sheikh Ullah declared an “other interest” in the application 2022/93158 
on the grounds that he knew the applicant and had previously commented on the 
variation of a premises licence at a licensing panel meeting. It was noted that 
Councillor Ullah left the room during the Committee discussion and did not vote. 
 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were taken in public session. 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  13 April 2023 
 

2 
 

 
5 Deputations/Petitions 

No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Site Visit - Application No: 2022/90469 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application No: 2022/93158 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90469 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2022/90469 Outline 
application for residential development for 7 dwellings, and associated infrastructure 
following the partial demolition of existing public house, including consideration of 
layout and access (within a Conservation Area) Rose and Crown Inn, 132, Knowl 
Road, Golcar, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received 
representations from Emma Hanks and Carl Pogson (in support). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Andrew Marchington. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions 
including those contained within the considered report and the planning update as 
set out below: 
 
 
1. Approval of Reserved Matters details of Appearance, Landscaping and Scale to 
be sought before development commences. This includes the retention of part of the 
existing public house. 
2. Plans and particulars relating to Reserved Matters details of Appearance, 
Landscaping and Scale to be submitted and approved in writing. 
3. Application for Reserved Matters to be submitted within three years. 
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans and 
specifications.  
5. Submission of a Nocturnal Bat Activity Survey as part of the Reserved Matters 
application for appearance/no development to be commenced (including demolition) 
until the European Protected Species Mitigation Licence (EPSML) has been 
sought/approved. 
6. Submission of a Phase 1 Preliminary Risk Assessment. 
7. Submission of a Phase 2 Intrusive Site Investigation Report. 
8. Submission of a Remediation Strategy. 
9. Implementation of a Remediation Strategy. 
10.Submission of a Validation Report. 
11.Bin store materials and presentation points 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  13 April 2023 
 

3 
 

12.Details of temporary waste collection arrangements to serve occupants of 
completed dwellings whilst the remaining site is under construction. 
13.Construction Environmental Management Plan to include: 
• point(s) of access for construction traffic;  
• construction vehicle sizes and routes;  
• times of construction vehicle movements;  
• parking for construction workers;  
• signage;  
• wheel washing facilities within the site;  
• street sweeping;  
• dust suppression measures;  
• measures to control noise and vibration from construction-related activities;  
• any artificial lighting to be used during construction;  
• hours of works 
14.Full detailed drainage design detailing foul, surface water and land drainage 
15.Full details of the proposed means of managing surface water during the 
construction period (temporary arrangements). 
16.Full detailed design of site levels including flow routing from the site including 
consideration of overland flow paths from drainage and gulley bypass. 
17.A scheme detailing the location and cross sectional information together with the 
proposed design and construction details for any new retaining walls and building 
retaining walls adjacent to the proposed/ existing highway. 
18.Proposed design and construction details for all new surface water attenuation 
tanks/pipes/manholes located within the proposed highway footprint. 
19. A scheme detailing the proposed internal road layout (to an adoptable standard) 
20.Noise assessment report and mitigation scheme to be submitted with the 
reserved matters of appearance and scale so that this can consider the amenities of 
future occupiers and the continued operational flexibility of adjacent commercial 
uses. 
21.Measures to promote carbon reduction and enhance resilience to climate 
change, including electric vehicle charging points 
22.A scheme detailing the provision of a 2.0m wide footway along the front of the 
site, the re-siting of the existing bus shelter with associated signing and white lining 
prior to development commencing.  
23.Submission of security measures for crime prevention. 
24.Submission of a biodiversity enhancement plan 
25.No demolition to take place until details of the section of the public house  to be 
retained, which shall include that part designated as plots 1 and 2 on the approved 
site layout plan have been submitted and approved. Details to include method of 
support of that part of the building to be retained throughout the construction phase. 
No demolition to then take place until details of a legally binding contract to 
redevelop the site has been submitted to the local planning authority. 
26.Details of the future management and maintenance of the green amenity spaces, 
as they are beyond the curtilage of dwellings 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors: P Davies, D Firth, Greaves, Hawkins, Homewood, Jo Lawson, Lee-
Richards, McGrath, McGuin and Ullah (10 votes) 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  13 April 2023 
 

4 
 

 
Against: (0 votes) 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93158 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2022/93158 
Variation condition 5 (opening hours) on previous permission 2013/92338 for 
change of use of retail unit to indoor sport and recreation unit Former Homecare 
DIY, Westbourne Road, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received 
representations from Malcolm Sizer and Raj Handa (in support). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 

Head of Planning and Development in order to permanently approve the 
variation of condition 5 (opening hours) on previous permission 2013/92338 for 
change of use of retail unit to indoor sport and recreation unit and complete the 
list of conditions including those contained within the considered report as set 
out below: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the plans and specifications listed in this decision notice, except as may be 
specified in the conditions attached to this permission, which shall in all cases 
take precedence. 

2. Car park to be retained surfaced and marked out. 
3. Car park management plan submitted with discharge of condition ref 

202014/90523 to be adhered to. 
4. The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the hours of: 

 Friday 09:00 to 00:30 hours Saturday,  

 Saturday 09:00 to 00:30 hours Sunday,  

 Sunday to Thursday 09:00 to 23:15 hours on each day 
5. There shall be no deliveries to or dispatches from the premises outside the times 

of 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday and 09:00 to 17:00 Saturdays.  No deliveries 
or dispatches shall take place on Sundays or Bank Holidays.   

6. Noise from amplified music must be inaudible at noise-sensitive premises. 
7. Noise from fixed plant must be inaudible at noise-sensitive premises. 
8. No extract ventilation systems to be installed unless details have been submitted 

to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
9. No outdoor lighting shall be installed unless details have been submitted to and 

approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
10. No mezzanine floor shall be inserted in the building outlined in red on the hereby 

approved location plan. 
11. The bin storage for the hereby approved development shall only be located 

along the southern elevation of the application building as indicated on the floor 
plan submitted on 13 September 2013.  The bins shall remain positioned in this 
location free of obstructions and available for storage throughout the lifetime of 
the development.  

12. Approved cycle storage spaces to be retained in accordance with details 
approved under discharge of condition no. 2014/90523. 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  13 April 2023 
 

5 
 

13. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) no development within 
Schedule 2 Parts 3 or 4 is permitted. 

14. Use to be carried out in strict accordance with the Noise Management Plan by 
Malcolm Sizer submitted February 2023. 

 
2. An additional condition to upgrade the external fire door to improve noise         
insulation. 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
 
A vote to approve the variation of condition to extend opening hours for a 6-month 
trial period: 
 
For: Councillors: P Davies, Greaves and Hawkins (3 votes) 
 
Against: Councillors D Firth, Homewood, Jo Lawson, Marchington, McGrath and 
McGuin (6 votes) 
 
Abstained: Councillor Lee-Richards 
 
A Vote to approve the variation of condition to extend opening hours on a 
permanent basis. 
 
For: Councillors: D Firth, Hawkins, Homewood, Jo Lawson, Marchington, McGrath 
and McGuin (7 votes) 
 
Against: Councillors P Davies, Greaves and Lee-Richards (3 votes) 
 
 


